

No. 12-167

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ANTHONY DAVILA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

JONATHAN HACKER  
CO-CHAIR, SUPREME COURT  
AMICUS COMMITTEE  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE  
LAWYERS  
1625 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 383-5285

JOHN B. OWENS  
*Counsel of Record*  
DANIEL B. LEVIN  
MICHAEL J. MONGAN  
JOHN P. MITTELBACH  
MUNGER, TOLLES &  
OLSON LLP  
355 South Grand Avenue,  
35th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 683-9100  
john.owens@mto.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

March 22, 2013

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. JUDICIAL PARTICIPATION IN PLEA NEGOTIATIONS DISRUPTS AND UNDERMINES THE PLEA BARGAIN PROCESS.....	4
A. Judicial Intervention in Plea Negotiations Puts Defendants in an Impossible Predicament.....	4
1. Marco Antonio Cano-Varela .....	6
2. Solomon Jones.....	8
3. Ana Maria Mendoza .....	9
B. Judicial Participation in Plea Negotiations Can Create a Misperception of the Sentencing Terms .....	10
C. Judicial Participation Undermines the Integrity of the Proceedings.....	12

II. TREATING RULE 11(C) VIOLATIONS AS INHERENTLY PREJUDICIAL DOES NOT DISRUPT THE FEDERAL CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM .....	14
A. Judges Have Significant Latitude to Oversee the Plea Negotiations Without Violating Rule 11(c) .....	14
B. Treating Rule 11(c) Violations As Per Se Prejudicial Has Not Disrupted the Plea Bargain System in the Sixth, Ninth, and Eleventh Circuits .....	17
III. JUDICIAL PARTICIPATION SHOULD BE TREATED AS INHERENTLY PREJUDICIAL .....	18
A. Judicial Participation in Plea Negotiations Is Not a Technicality .....	18
B. Attempting to Assess the Prejudicial Effect of Judicial Participation Invites Speculation .....	19
C. The Work Required to Remedy a Rule 11(c)(1) Violation Is Minimal.....	21
D. Treating Judicially Influenced Plea Decisions As Inherently Prejudicial Helps Preserve the Integrity of the Plea Bargain Process .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Blackmon v. Wainwright</i> , 608 F.2d 183 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	15
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard, Ala.</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981) .....	17
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969) .....	2
<i>California v. Roy</i> , 519 U.S. 2 (1996) .....	21
<i>U.S. ex rel. Elksnis v. Gilligan</i> , 256 F. Supp. 244 (S.D.N.Y. 1966) .....	5, 21
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 634 F.2d 830 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	17, 18, 21
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 993 F.2d 1435 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	17
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 489 F.3d 366 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Barrett</i> , 982 F.2d 193 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	17

<i>United States v. Bierd</i> , 217 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2000).....	15,16
<i>United States v. Bradley</i> , 455 F.3d 453 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Burnside</i> , 588 F.3d 511 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	14
<i>United States v. Cannady</i> , 283 F.3d 641 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	13
<i>United States v. Cano-Varela</i> , 497 F.3d 1122 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Corbitt</i> , 996 F.2d 1132 (11th Cir. 1993) .....	17
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 138 F.3d 1359 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	16
<i>United States v. Dominguez Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004) .....	18, 19, 22
<i>United States v. Frank</i> , 36 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	15
<i>United States v. Hicks</i> , 531 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 89 F.3d 778 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	5, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 20 F. App'x 730 (9th Cir. 2001).....	9, 10

<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002) .....	2, 22
<i>United States v. Tateo</i> , 214 F. Supp. 560 (S.D.N.Y. 1963) .....	4, 20
<i>United States v. Uribe-Londono</i> , 409 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2006) .....	18
<i>Von Moltke v. Gillies</i> , 332 U.S. 708 (1948) .....	20
<i>Waley v. Johnston</i> , 316 U.S. 101 (1942) .....	22

## **FEDERAL RULES**

### Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure

Rule 11 .....	<i>passim</i>
---------------	---------------

## **LAW REVIEWS**

Richard Klein, <i>Due Process Denied: Judicial Coercion in the Plea Bargaining Process</i> , 32 Hofstra L. Rev. 1349 (2004) .....	5-6, 14
Note, <i>Guilty Plea Bargaining: Compromises by Prosecutors to Secure Guilty Pleas</i> , 112 U. Pa. L. Rev. 865 (1964).....	4
Welsh S. White, <i>A Proposal for Reform of the Plea Bargaining Process</i> , 119 U. Pa. L. Rev. 439 (1971).....	5, 13
